
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  

November 15, 2022 

Board of Trustees Meeting 

 

The Board of Trustees of Illinois Eastern Community College District No. 529 met Tuesday night, 

November 15, 2022, at Wabash Valley College, Mt. Carmel, Illinois, Trustees approved the 

Estimated Tax Levy Resolution for calendar year 2022.  The tax rate extension for IECC is 

expected to drop for the fourth consecutive year. 

 

Updates were authorized for the current Board policy concerning Allied Health Technology 

Requirements.  

 

Trustees approved the listing of holidays for Administrative, Technical, Professional Non-Faculty, 

Clerical & Maintenance Staff for Calendar Year 2023. 

Monday January 16 Martin Luther King Jr. Day 

Monday February 20 President’s Day 

Friday April 7 Spring Holiday 

Monday May 29 Memorial Day 

Monday  June 19 Juneteenth Observed 

Monday July 4 Independence Day  

Monday September 4 Labor Day 

Monday October 9 Columbus Day 

Friday November 10 Veterans Day 

Thursday November 23 Thanksgiving 

Friday November 24 Thanksgiving 

 December 19-22 Winter Break 

Monday  December 25 Christmas Day Observed  

 December 26-29 Winter Break 

Monday January 1  New Year’s Day 

 

The board accepted Articulation Agreements with Eastern Illinois University, Indiana State 

University, McKendree University, Southern Illinois University.    

 



Trustees approved the schedule of regular meetings for calendar year 2023. 

 Tuesday, January 17, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Olney Central College 

 Tuesday, February 21, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Wabash Valley College 

 Tuesday, March 21, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Frontier Community College 

 Tuesday, April 25, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Lincoln Trail College 

 Tuesday, May 16, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Olney Central College 

 Tuesday, June 20, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Wabash Valley College 

 Tuesday, July 18, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Frontier Community College 

 Tuesday, August 15, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Lincoln Trail College 

 Tuesday, September 19, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Olney Central College 

 Tuesday, October 17, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Wabash Valley College 

 Tuesday, November 21, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Frontier Community College 

 Tuesday, December 12, 2023, 6:15 p.m., Lincoln Trail College 

 

The Board approved the Marathon Petroleum Company LP Robinson Refinery Real Property Tax 

Assessment Settlement Agreement for the four-year period of tax years 2023-2026.  

 

The Board passed a resolution to accept the FY2022 Audit as completed by Martin Hood LLC for 

year ending June 30, 2022. The audit was clean, and will be sent to the Illinois Community College 

Board by December 31, 2022. 

 

The Board approved the Annual Financial Report. Pursuant to Section 3-22.2 of the Public 

Community College Act, the report will be published locally and filed with the ICCB on a timely 

basis.  

 

The Board approved an Authorizing Resolution to allow the Treasurer of the IECC Board to utilize 

the ISDLAF as an additional investment source for the District. The Illinois School District Liquid 

Asset Fund (ISDLAF) is an investment opportunity available to Illinois school districts and 

community colleges. 

 

Employment was approved for Kristina Isaac, Nursing Instructor, OCC/WVC, and Benjamin 

Bomer, Chemistry Instructor, WVC both effective January 3, 2023. Matthew McCue, Head 

Baseball Coach, FCC, effective October 24, 2022. Sonja Music, Assistant Director HR 

Employee Achievement, DO, Jennifer Dunn, Student Services Specialist, FCC/DO, and Donna 

Sigler, Office Assistant, WVC, all effective November 21, 2022. 

 

A change in classified was approved for Tabatha Niduaza, Director of Academic Success Center, 

WVC, to Director of Instructional Services, WVC, effective November 21, 2022.  

 

A resignation was accepted from Heather Sandy, Art Instructor, OCC, effective December 31, 

2022. Retirements were accepted for Wanda Douglas, Nursing Instructor, OCC, effective 

January 1, 2023 and Lawrence Harbaugh Jr., Custodian, OCC, effective November 1, 2022.  

 

Next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees will be Tuesday, December 13, at 6:15 p.m. at 

Frontier Community College, Fairfield, Illinois. 
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